that a liability for contaminated sites should be recognized when an environmental standard
exists, contamination exceeds the environmental standard, the Town accepts responsibility, it is
expected that future economic benefits will be given up, and a reasonable estimate can be
made. In 2023, the Town identified and recognized the responsibility for a salt contaminated
site but did not record a liability in the fiscal year, which resulted in a qualification of the
consolidated financial statements for the period ending December 31, 2023. The Town expects
to incur payments for remediation of this site and has sought third party estimates and
assessments to accurately determine the expected future cost of this liability. The Town has
recognized this liability retroactively in accordance with PS 2120, Accounting Changes.

(Continues)

30.

DRAFT

TOWN OF BLACKFALDS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

27.   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

The above changes have been applied retroactively and the 2023 comparative figures have been
restated as follows:

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Financial assets
Cash and temporary investments $ 14,211,323 $ 119,117 $ 14,330,440
Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable 495,232 - 495,232
Trade and other receivables 4,120,379 - 4,120,379
Investments 15,939,499 (196,351) 15,743,148
Land held for resale 1,066,181 - 1,066,181

35,832,614 (77,234) 35,755,380

Liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 1,773,372 (20,423) 1,752,949
Employee benefit obligation 424,814 - 424,814
Deposit liabilities 410,650 - 410,650
Deferred revenue 4,112,184 5,549,053 9,661,237
Liability for contaminated site - 546,938 546,938
Long-term debt 18,766,692 - 18,766,692
Asset retirement obligation - 20,425 20,425

25,487,712 6,095,993 31,583,705

Net financial assets 10,344,902 (6,173,227) 4,171,675

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 185,437,028 - 185,437,028
Prepaid expenses 135,559 - 135,559
Inventory for consumption 287,695 - 287,695

$185,860,282 $ - $185,860,282

(Continues)

31.

DRAFT

TOWN OF BLACKFALDS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

27.   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Revenues
Net municipal property tax $ 12,504,677 $ - $ 12,504,677
Sales and user charges 9,763,826 (286,230) 9,477,596
Franchise fees and concession contracts 1,978,889 - 1,978,889
Government transfers for operating 1,195,740 - 1,195,740
Return on investments 1,222,363 (231,854) 990,509
Rentals 783,765 39,900 823,665
Licenses and permits - 336,436 336,436
Fines 191,708 - 191,708
Penalties on taxes 171,615 - 171,615
Other 809,159 (777,559) 31,600

28,621,742 (919,307) 27,702,435

Expenses
Recreation and parks 8,420,957 (218,206) 8,202,751
Transportation 4,684,461 190,716 4,875,177
Protective services 2,742,091 999,124 3,741,215
Administration 3,758,308 (184,882) 3,573,426
Water supply and distribution 3,544,490 (423,000) 3,121,490
Wastewater treatment and disposal 3,016,584 (423,000) 2,593,584
Waste management 1,625,318 (82,588) 1,542,730
Planning and development services 779,988 1,326 781,314
Family and community services 479,272 107,682 586,954
Legislative 586,954 (107,682) 479,272

29,638,423 (140,510) 29,497,913

Annual surplus before other revenue
(expenses) (1,016,681) (778,797) (1,795,478)

Other revenue (expenses)
Government transfers for capital 1,104,879 - 1,104,879
Contributed assets 250,000 - 250,000
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets 76,895 - 76,895

1,431,774 - 1,431,774

Annual surplus 415,093 (778,797) (363,704)

Accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus from operations -

Beginning of year 195,790,091 (5,391,417) 190,398,674
Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses) -

Beginning of year - - -
Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year 195,790,091 (5,391,417) 190,398,674

Accumulated surplus from operations -
End of year 196,205,184 (6,170,214) 190,034,970

Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses) -
End of year - (3,013) (3,013)

Accumulated surplus - End of year $196,205,184 $ (6,173,227) $190,031,957

32.

DRAFT

TOWN OF BLACKFALDS
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

DELEGATION

Page 1 of 1

MEETING DATE: April 8, 2025

PRESENTED BY: Martine Francis, Senior Associate, Project Manager - Stantec Consulting Ltd.

SUBJECT: Northwest Blackfalds Storm Linear Wetland and Outlet Trunk Project

BACKGROUND

Martine Francis, representing Stantec Consulting Ltd., will present an overview of the Northwest
Blackfalds Storm Linear Wetland and Outlet Trunk Project.

ATTACHMENTS

• NW Storm Project Overview Presentation

APPROVALS

Kim Isaak,
Chief Administrative Officer

[…]

that a liability for contaminated sites should be recognized when an environmental standard
exists, contamination exceeds the environmental standard, the Town accepts responsibility, it is
expected that future economic benefits will be given up, and a reasonable estimate can be
made. In 2023, the Town identified and recognized the responsibility for a salt contaminated
site but did not record a liability in the fiscal year, which resulted in a qualification of the
consolidated financial statements for the period ending December 31, 2023. The Town expects
to incur payments for remediation of this site and has sought third party estimates and
assessments to accurately determine the expected future cost of this liability. The Town has
recognized this liability retroactively in accordance with PS 2120, Accounting Changes.

(Continues)

30.

DRAFT

TOWN OF BLACKFALDS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

27.   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

The above changes have been applied retroactively and the 2023 comparative figures have been
restated as follows:

 As Previously
Stated Restatement As Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position

Financial assets
Cash and temporary investments $ 14,211,323 $ 119,117 $ 14,330,440
Taxes and grants in place of taxes receivable 495,232 - 495,232
Trade and other receivables 4,120,379 - 4,120,379
Investments 15,939,499 (196,351) 15,743,148
Land held for resale 1,066,181 - 1,066,181

35,832,614 (77,234) 35,755,380

Liabilities
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities 1,773,372 (20,423) 1,752,949
Employee benefit obligation 424,814 - 424,814
Deposit liabilities 410,650 - 410,650
Deferred revenue 4,112,184 5,549,053 9,661,237
Liability for contaminated site - 546,938 546,938
Long-term debt 18,766,692 - 18,766,692
Asset retirement obligation - 20,425 20,425

25,487,712 6,095,993 31,583,705

Net financial assets 10,344,902 (6,173,227) 4,171,675

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 185,437,028 - 185,437,028
Prepaid expenses 135,559 - 135,559
Inventory for consumption 287,695 - 287,695

$185,860,282 $ - $185,860,282

(Continues)

31.

DRAFT

TOWN OF BLACKFALDS

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For The Year Ended December 31, 2024

27.   RESTATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Consolidated statement of operations and accumulated surplus

Revenues
Net municipal property tax $ 12,504,677 $ - $ 12,504,677
Sales and user charges 9,763,826 (286,230) 9,477,596
Franchise fees and concession contracts 1,978,889 - 1,978,889
Government transfers for operating 1,195,740 - 1,195,740
Return on investments 1,222,363 (231,854) 990,509
Rentals 783,765 39,900 823,665
Licenses and permits - 336,436 336,436
Fines 191,708 - 191,708
Penalties on taxes 171,615 - 171,615
Other 809,159 (777,559) 31,600

28,621,742 (919,307) 27,702,435

Expenses
Recreation and parks 8,420,957 (218,206) 8,202,751
Transportation 4,684,461 190,716 4,875,177
Protective services 2,742,091 999,124 3,741,215
Administration 3,758,308 (184,882) 3,573,426
Water supply and distribution 3,544,490 (423,000) 3,121,490
Wastewater treatment and disposal 3,016,584 (423,000) 2,593,584
Waste management 1,625,318 (82,588) 1,542,730
Planning and development services 779,988 1,326 781,314
Family and community services 479,272 107,682 586,954
Legislative 586,954 (107,682) 479,272

29,638,423 (140,510) 29,497,913

Annual surplus before other revenue
(expenses) (1,016,681) (778,797) (1,795,478)

Other revenue (expenses)
Government transfers for capital 1,104,879 - 1,104,879
Contributed assets 250,000 - 250,000
Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets 76,895 - 76,895

1,431,774 - 1,431,774

Annual surplus 415,093 (778,797) (363,704)

Accumulated surplus
Accumulated surplus from operations -

Beginning of year 195,790,091 (5,391,417) 190,398,674
Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses) -

Beginning of year - - -
Accumulated surplus - Beginning of year 195,790,091 (5,391,417) 190,398,674

Accumulated surplus from operations -
End of year 196,205,184 (6,170,214) 190,034,970

Accumulated remeasurement gains (losses) -
End of year - (3,013) (3,013)

Accumulated surplus - End of year $196,205,184 $ (6,173,227) $190,031,957

32.

DRAFT

TOWN OF BLACKFALDS

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
REQUEST FOR DECISION

Page 1 of 3

MEETING DATE: April 8, 2025

PREPARED BY: Preston Weran, Director of Infrastructure & Planning Services

PRESENTED BY:  Preston Weran, Director of Infrastructure  & Planning Services

SUBJECT: Northwest Stormwater System Project Award

BACKGROUND

During the 2025 Budget deliberations, funds were allocated in the amount of $2.5 million dollars
towards the final design, land acquisition and construction of this project. As this project was
approved in 2016, the approved funding of  $3,703,825.13 has been carried forward. The total project